

Case No. 22-35271

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Project Veritas; Project Veritas Action Fund,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**Michael Schmidt, in his official capacity as Multnomah County
District Attorney; Ellen Rosenblum, in her official capacity as
Oregon Attorney General,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:20-cv-01435-MO
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FREE EXPRESSION SCHOLARS,
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS,
ANIMAL OUTLOOK, AND FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Chris Carraway
Justin F. Marceau
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER,
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
2255 E. Evans Ave.
Denver, CO 80210
(617) 256-9073
ccarraway@law.du.edu
jmarceau@law.du.edu

Christopher O. Murray
Julian R. Ellis, Jr.
FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC
2 N. Cascade Ave., Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 428-4937
chris@first-fourteenth.com
julian@first-fourteenth.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Undercover Recordings Have Greatly Contributed to Public Discourse, Accountability, and Safety	7
II. Audiovisual Recordings Are an Important and Accurate Means of Documenting Information	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 13
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	4
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	5
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	5
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	5, 13
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	5
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 7, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
385 U.S. 374 (1967)..... 5

Statutes

Meat Inspection Act,
Pub. L. No. 59-242, 34 Stat. 1260 (1907) 8

Pure Food and Drug Act,
Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906) 8

Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540..... 4

Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(5)(a)..... 6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(5)(d)(B) 6

Other Authorities

22 Charges Filed Based on PETA Investigation at Hormel Supplier,
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (Oct. 14, 2013)..... 10

Alan Chen & Justin Marceau, *Truth and Transparency: Undercover
Investigations in the Twenty-First Century*
(Cambridge 2023)..... 3, 7, 12

Alaska Airlines Drops Sponsorship of Iditarod Sled Dog Race,
The Associated Press (Mar. 4, 2020) 11

Brooke Kroeger, *Undercover Reporting: The Truth About Deception*
(2012) 8

Craig Medred, *Fake News*, CraigMedred.news (Apr. 6, 2019) 11

David Greenberg, *How Teddy Roosevelt Invented Spin*, The Atlantic
(Jan. 24, 2016)..... 8

David Zahniser, et al., *Nury Martinez Resigns from L.A. City Council
in Wake of Audio Leak Scandal*, LA Times (Oct. 13, 2022) 9

David Zahniser, et al., *Racist Remarks in Leaked Audio of L.A. Council
Members Spark Outrage, Disgust*, LA Times (Oct. 9, 2022) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Dueling Narratives in Michael Brown Shooting, CNN
(Sept. 16, 2014)..... 13

Elahe Izadi, *Darnella Frazier, the Teen Who Filmed George Floyd’s Murder, Awarded a Pulitzer Citation*, Wash. Post (June 11, 2021) 7

Groundbreaking Expose Reveals Pain, Desolation, Abuse, and Systemic Neglect At Former Iditarod Champions’ Kennels, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals..... 11

Justin Marceau & Alan K. Chen, *Free Speech and Democracy in the Video Age*, 116 COLUM. L. REV. 991 (2016)..... 12

Karen Olsson, *Welcome to The Jungle*, Slate (July 10, 2006) 8

Mitch Seavey, *PETA Spies, PETA Lies*, Must Read Alaska (Oct. 27, 2019) 11

Mother Pigs and Piglets Abused by Hormel Supplier, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals..... 10

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*, 159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011)..... 12

Tiffany Hsu, *In-N-Out Dumps California Slaughterhouse Accused of Abusing Cows*, LA Times (Aug. 21, 2012)..... 10

Undercover Video Shows Workers Abusing Pigs, NBC News (Sept. 17, 2008)..... 10

‘We Can’t Breathe’: Eric Garner’s Last Words Become Protestors’ Rallying Cry, The Guardian (Dec. 4, 2014) 6
